# RHODE ISLAND GOVERNMENT REGISTER AMENDED ADVANCE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING

#### **DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES**

Title of Rule: School Age Only Program and Youth Camp Regulations for

Licensure

Rule Identifier: 218-RICR-70-00-13

Rulemaking Action: Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

**Important Dates:** 

Date of Public Notice: December 18, 2024 End of Public Comment: January 2, 2025

Date of Public Notice: January 3, 2025 End of Public Comment: January 24, 2025

## **Rulemaking Authority:**

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-21.2

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-12.5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-12-23

#### **Advance Notice Details:**

The Department of Human Services (DHS) is providing Advanced Notice of Proposed Rule Making for the School Age Only Program and Youth Camp Regulations for Licensure. In accordance with RI General Law 23-21.2 the Department is proposing promulgating this new regulation. All comments should be sent to Tara Borges, Office of Policy Analysis, Research & Development, Department of Human Services, Hazard Bldg., #74 1st Fl., 41 West Road, Cranston, RI 02920 or DHS.PolicyFeedBack@dhs.ri.gov.

#### **Additional Information and Public Comments:**

All interested parties are invited to request additional information or submit written or oral comments concerning the proposed adoption until January 2, 2025 by contacting the appropriate party at the address listed below:

Tara Borges
Department of Human Services
Hazard Building # 74
41 West Road 1st floor
Cranston, RI 02920

### **Additional Information and Public Comments:**

All interested parties are invited to request additional information or submit written or oral comments concerning the proposed adoption until January 24, 2025 by contacting the appropriate party at the address listed below:

Tara Borges
Department of Human Services

Hazard Building # 74 41 West Road 1st floor Cranston, RI 02920